value, the Company used a discount rate of 10.5% for the period ending September 30, 2010.  This is a pre-tax
discount rate and is calculated on a pre-tax weighted average cost of capital (WACC). The net book value for the
E&P segment’s production assets was USD 74,356 and the discounted cash flow balance was USD 58,849. As a
result there was an impairment loss of USD 15,507 recognized by the E&P segment in the third quarter with USD
14,718 allocated to Moon and USD 789 to the other minor interests.

In the third quarter, the impairment charge was primarily related to the falling NYMEX prices used in the cash flow
valuation process. The valuation is based upon the future NYMEX Strip Pricing plus the Appalachian premium at
an average of USD 4.25/Mcf in 2010, USD 4.78/Mcf in 2011, USD 5.34/Mcf in 2012, USD 5.62/Mcf in 2013, USD
5.77/Mcf in 2014, and USD 5.88/Mcf in 2015.  The market prices have a significant impact on the overall valuation
of the reserve base discounted cash flows, as does capital expenditures.  The tables below show the change in
the discounted cash flows based on different sensitivities:

2010 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

P a ge  33

Sensitivity to change in capital expenditure per well:

(in USD thousands)   +100K per well -100K per well

Change in discounted cash flows   (6,041)   6,041

Sensitivity to change in future price curve:

(in USD thousands) + $0.50 +$1.00  -$0.50  -$1.00

Change in discounted cash flows   11,270   22,547   (11,254)   (22,487)

Sensitivity to change in WACC:

(in USD thousands) +0.50% +1.00%  -0.50%  -1.00%

Change in discounted cash flows   (1,616)   (3,179)   1,672   3,401

Assets were tested for impairment again in the fourth quarter and no further impairment was deemed necessary.
Refer to note 22 for details on reserves (unaudited figures).

Note 14. Goodwill and other intangible assets

(in USD thousands) Goodwill

Other
intangible

assets Total

Acquisition cost at January 1, 2010 5,643   238  5,881

Investments ‐   ‐  ‐

Acquisition cost at December 31, 2010 5,643   238  5,881

Accumulated depreciation and impairment at January 1, 2010   ‐   (162)   (162)

Amortization expense   ‐   (41)   (41)

Accumulated amortization and impairment at December 31, 2010   ‐   (203)   (203

Net book value December 31, 2010   5,643   35   5,678

(in USD thousands) Goodwill

Other
intangible

assets Total

Acquisition cost at January 1, 2009 5,643   238  5,881

Investments ‐   ‐  ‐

Acquisition cost at December 31,2009 5,643   238  5,881

Accumulated depreciation and impairment at January 1, 2009 ‐   (127)   (127)

Amortization expense ‐   (35)   (35)

Accumulated amortization and impairment at December 31, 2009 ‐   (162)   (162

Net book value December 31, 2009 5,643   76  5,719

In 2006, Norse Energy recognized goodwill of USD 5.6 Million and other intangible assets of USD 0.2 Million after
finalizing the purchase analysis of the acquisition of Mid American Natural Resources which operates as the
Group’s energy marketing segment. The goodwill is assumed to have duration for as long as Mid American
Natural Resource's operations are profitable.  The other intangible assets are being amortized over 7 years using
straight line amortization.  This amortization is included in the depreciation line item of the statement of
comprehensive income.

The Group performs an assessment of whether or not impairment indicators exist for intangible assets at the end

[…]

2010 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

P a ge  38

(in USD thousands)   2010   2009
USD vs NOK + 20 % - 20 %   + 20 % - 20 %
Cash   (48)   73   (378)   566
Loans   653   (980)   8,098   (12,147)
Net P&L effect 605   (907)   7,720   (11,581)

USD vs BRL
Cash   -   -   (2,621)   2,621
Receivables   -   -   (1,158)   1,158
Payables   -   -   6,795   (6,795)
Loans   -   -   11,950  (11,950)
Net P&L effect   -   -   14,966   (14,966)

This sensitivity analysis is presented on a pre-tax basis.

Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the group borrow money at both fixed and floating interest
rates. The risk is managed by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings.
A change in 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit and
loss before tax by the amounts shown in the table below. This analysis assumes foreign currency rates and other
variables to be constant.

   2010   2009
(in USD thousands)   + 100 bp - 100 bp   + 100 bp - 100 bp
Cash   256   (131)   281   (227)
Floating interest loans   (141)   141   (894)   894
Net P&L effect   115   10   (613)   667

Commodity price risk
The Group is exposed to fluctuations in the prices for oil and natural gas. The Group utilizes natural gas futures to
hedge certain exposures to market price fluctuations on its anticpated sales. The derivative instruments have the
effect of locking in for specified periods the prices the Group will receive for the volumes which the derivative
relates. While these derivatives are structured to reduce the Group's exposure to changes in prices associated
with the derivative commodity, they also limit the benefit that might otherwise been received.

The Group has entered into forward contracts for a portion of production.